RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT FOR WIOA IN SCHOOL/OUT OF SCHOOL YOUTH SERVICES WITH EDUCATIONAL DATA SYSTEMS, INC (EDSI) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,200,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-20

WHEREAS, the Department of Workforce Development serves as the administrative entity for the Guilford County Workforce Development Board (WDB) to provide services under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA);

WHEREAS, the Office of Workforce Development has an existing contract (2018-5242) with Educational Data Systems, Inc (EDSI) to provide WIOA services to in-school and out-of-school youth that will expire on June 30, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Guilford County Workforce Development Board voted to extend this contract for a period of one year;

WHEREAS, funds have been budgeted in the Workforce Development WIOA Fund in an amount not to exceed \$1,200,000 to fund this contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the City is authorized to negotiate final Contract terms and enter into a Contract with Educational Data Systems, Inc in an amount not to exceed \$1,200,000 to provide FY 2019-20 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act In School/Out of School Youth Services. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the City of Greensboro, a proper Contract to carry the proposal into effect.